

Press to use, carefully read the instructions for use.

EN

GC Initial™ CAST NP Cobalt-Chrome (CoCr) based casting alloy for use in ceramic veneering (type 4)

For use only by a dental professional in the indications for use.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

GC Initial™ CAST NP is a cobalt chrome based casting alloy for metal veneering. Initial CAST NP is used for the fabrication of crowns & bridges with a suitable metal veneering ceramic or acrylic veneering material.

Thanks to its thermal expansion of 14,1 x 10⁻⁶ K⁻¹ it is suitable for the most common metal-bonded veneering ceramics on the market. It has outstanding properties as an optimal casting performance, an extra fine molecular structure resulting in smooth, compact surfaces offering an easy and straightforward processing. The alloy offers a reduced oxide formation even after repeated ceramic firings.

GC Initial™ CAST NP is produced conform the ISO 90693-1 and ISO 22674 standards. It has passed the cytotoxicity test according to the norm ISO 10993-5. The alloy is highly corrosion resistant and it is free of beryllium, indium and gallium.

COMPOSITION

Cobalt	Co	63%
Chromium	Cr	28%
Tungsten	W	3%
Niobium	Nb	1%
Silicon	Si	4%
Fe / Mo	Fe / Mo	1%

ALLOY CHARACTERISTICS

Yield strength: 475 MPa
Tensile strength: 1253 - 1304°C
Casting temperature: 1450 °C
Highest firing temperature: 950°C
Thermal expansion coefficient: 14,1 x 10⁻⁶ K⁻¹ (25 - 600°C)
Density: 8,4 g/cm³
Vickers Hardness: 324 HV10
Percentage elongation at fracture: 3,4%
Yield strength at 1000 °C: 475 MPa
Modulus of elasticity: 194 GPa
Colour: White
Recommended ceramics: GC Initial MC

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. WAX-UP

Wax should be 0.5 mm thick to ensure that after manufacturing and process the metal wall thickness is at least 0.3 mm.
Avoid sharp edges and undercuts. Frameworks need to be anatomically reduced using a uniform thickness of the ceramic layer. Contractors should be modelled as strong and as high as possible.

Single crowns: cast on directly spined. Suggested round casting sprues: Ø 3.0 mm to 4.0 mm.
Bridges: a crossbar spanning length is advised. Connections to crossbar Ø 3 to 2.5 mm.
Distance from modulation to crossbar 2.5mm. Thickness of the crossbars 0.5 mm.
Thickness of sprues to crossbar Ø 3 to 4 mm.

The higher the volume of the casting the thicker the sprue should be. The casting sprue depends on the volume dimensions.

II. INVESTING

Use only phosphate bonded investment material for casting. GC Initial™ CAST NP is optimized for producing high precision fit castings in combination with smooth cast surfaces. Guidelines for the use of GC's phosphate bonded investments for Crown & Bridge can be found in the "GC Focus Edition - Phosphate Bonded Investments for C&B techniques". A pre-heating temperature of 820±5°C is advised. Follow the manufacturer's Instruction for Use related to the pre-heating times before casting.

III. CASTING

We recommend to only use fresh alloys in own crucibles. Do not re-use GC Initial CAST NP. Optimal results of the alloy can be guaranteed only if new material is used.
Melt GC Initial CAST NP in pre-heated crucibles used for this alloy only.

Amount of casting alloy to use = wax framework weight with sprues / wax density x metal density.

High-frequency melting equipment

When last ingots have melted in the pre-heated ceramic crucible and the incandescence shadow has disappeared immediately start the casting process. Do not use any flux.

Open flame melting

Use the pre-heated ceramic crucible and heat them evenly with circular movements. When ingots have melted, start centrifugal unit. Use multi-flame welding torches only. Do not use any flux.

Overheating the melted material could cause shrinkling hollows, micro-porosity and building of a coarse-grained structure and cause bridges to break or ceramic veneering to crack.

Follow the Instructions of the respective manufacturer of the casting devices for parameters and casting procedures.

After casting bench-cool the casting ring. Remove the investment material with care and sandblast using a sandblasting sandblaster with 100 to 125 µm aluminium oxide at a pressure of 3-4 bar.

IV. PREPARATION FOR VENEERING

Use tungsten to grind and finish the prepared framework. Use always the same grinding instruments to avoid contamination.
Do not use diamond burs. Grind the surface with slow speed and low pressure.
Grind the surface in one direction only to avoid overlying layers to form air bubbles after the first investment.
Sandblast the prepared framework using a non-recycling sandblaster with 110 to 150 µm aluminium oxide at a maximum pressure of 3-4 bar and then steam clean.

V. OXIDE FIRING

Fire for 5 min. under vacuum at 950-980°C (10°C more than oxide melting firing temperature). After firing, carefully sandblast the oxide layer using a non-recycling sandblaster with 110 to 150 µm aluminium oxide at a pressure of 2-5.3 bar, then steam clean. The framework should have a homogeneous grey surface. Proceed with firing process using a compatible veneering ceramic following the manufacturer's instruction.

VI. VENEERING

- Veneering with GC Initial MC: please refer to GC Initial MC technical Manual
- Veneering with other ceramics: please refer to the manufacturer's instruction for use
- Veneering with acrylics: please refer to the manufacturer's instruction for use

PACKAGING

- GC Initial CAST NP 250g
- GC Initial CAST NP 500g
- GC Initial CAST NP 1000g

CAUTION

- Cobalt-Chrome based alloys can seldom cause dermatitis on sensitive subjects.
A Patch-Test is thus advisable.
- Metal dusts and smoke are dangerous for health. Please wear safety glasses and a mask when using the alloy.
We recommend to keep batch records and link it to patient's file to allow it's complete traceability.
- This dust does not need any special preservation precautions. Nonetheless it has to be employed within the expiry date on the packaging.
- Disposal of all waste according to local regulations.
- Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.
- GC Initial CAST NP contains Cobalt, substance classified as CMR.
- Do not re-use GC Initial CAST NP. Optimal results of the alloy can be guaranteed only if new material is used.

GUARANTEE

All recommendations are based on GC findings and GC Intents and are therefore only to be used as guidelines. Any claim for compensation GC receives in any event, shall not exceed the value of the individual order of GC Initial CAST NP.

Some products referenced in the present IPU may be classified as hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available at https://www.gc.europa.eu/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.

For the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) and EUDAMED database (https://ec.europa.eu/eudamed/eudamed) or contact us at Regulatory@gc.europa.eu.

Undesired effects - Reporting
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly through the relevant authority system, by selecting the proper authority of your country accessible through the following link: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en

In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 09/2024

For the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) and EUDAMED database (https://ec.europa.eu/eudamed/eudamed) or contact us at Regulatory@gc.europa.eu.

Undesired effects - Reporting
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly through the relevant authority system, by selecting the proper authority of your country accessible through the following link: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en

In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 09/2024

For the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) and EUDAMED database (https://ec.europa.eu/eudamed/eudamed) or contact us at Regulatory@gc.europa.eu.

Undesired effects - Reporting
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly through the relevant authority system, by selecting the proper authority of your country accessible through the following link: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en

In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 09/2024

For the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) and EUDAMED database (https://ec.europa.eu/eudamed/eudamed) or contact us at Regulatory@gc.europa.eu.

Press to use, carefully read the instructions for use.

BG

GC Initial™ CAST NP Kobalt-Chrom (CoCr), базирана отливна сплав за металокерамиче завързване (тип 4)

Da se izlozava samo od dentinarni lekari, slazajuci instrukcije za upotrebu.

ИНДИКАЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

GC Initial™ CAST NP je bazirana na kobalt-hromov leparcu sa metalnim fasadama. GC Initial CAST NP se koristi za izradu kruni i mostova u kombinaciji sa metalno-keramicom ili akrilnom materijalima.

Благодарение на своето термично разширение - 14,1 x 10⁻⁶ K⁻¹ - поддържа за най-често срещаните облицовъчни материали: рамича на крава. Има особено висока молекулярна структура, осигуряваща произволност при отливане, изключително фина молекула - лярна структура, осигуряваща гладки и компактни повърхности, което улеснява оформяне и повторна керамика. Сплавът е устойчив на окисляване, образуване на оксиди, дори и след многократни керемични изпичания.

GC Initial™ CAST NP се произвежда в съответствие с стандартите ISO 9693-1 и ISO 22674. Премавна теста за цитотоксичност, съгласно нормата ISO 10993-5. Сплавът е силно устойчив на корозия и е свободен от берилий, индий и галий.

СЪСТАВ

Кобалт	Co	63%
Хром	Cr	28%
Волфрам	W	3%
Ниобий	Nb	4%
Силиций	Si	1%
Други	Fe / Mo	1%

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ НА СПЛАВАТА

Температура на топене: 1253 - 1304°C
Температура на отливане: 1450 °C
Най-висока температура на изпичане: 950°C
Коефициент на термично разширение: 14,1 x 10⁻⁶ K⁻¹ (25 - 600°C)
Плотност: 8,4 g/cm³
Твърдост по Викърс: 324 HV10
Процент удължаване при срутване: 3,4%
Якост на пластична деформация: 475 MPa
Модул на еластичност: 194 GPa
Цвят: Бял
Препоръчителна керамика: GC Initial MC

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

1. ВОСЪЧЕН МОДЕЛАЖ

Восъчните стени трябва да са поне 0,5 mm дебели, за да се гарантира, че след процеса на производство дебелината на металната стена ще е поне 0,3 mm. Избягвайте остри ръбове и подлъми. Скелета трябва да се редуцира анатомично, за да се осигури равномерна дебелина на керемичния слой.
Съединителните трябва да се моделират, колкото е възможно по-ситни и по-високи.

Единични корони:
Отливните щифтове могат да се поставят директно. Препоръчителни са обили лещи от 3,0-4,0 mm.

Мостове:
Препоръчва се техника с напречни отливни щифтове. Връзки с напречната греда от Ø 3 до 3,5 mm. Избягвайте от металката до напрегнатата греда 2,5 mm. Дебелина на напрегнатата греда 0,5 mm. Дебелина на лещите до напрегнатата греда от 3 до 4 mm.

Колкото по-висок облик на леще, толкова по-дебели трябва да бъдат отливните щифтове. Лещите завършват от размера на обекта.

II. ОПАКОВАНЕ

Използвайте само фосфатни опаковъчни маси за корони и мостове.
Използвайте само фосфатни смеси GC Fijvesti за оптимизиране за получаване на отливки с висока точност в комбинация с гладки отливни повърхности. Насочи за оптимално използване на Фосфатни опаковъчни маси на GC за корони и мостове могат да бъдат намерени в GC Focus Edition - Phosphate Bonded Investments for C&B techniques.

Препоръчва се предварително загряване до температура от 950-950°C.

Детайлите инструкциите на производителя за отливане, свързани с времето за предварително отливане преди лееие.

III. ОТЛИВАНЕ

Препоръчваме да се използва само преси от стана в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Колкоститевот отливна сплав, което е необходимо да се използва = тежотна на външната крака слещите / плътността на въскъа x плътността на метала.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Оборудване за високо-честотно топене
Когато последните блокове се стопят в предварително загаргана керемична тигел и изпичане в собствените си работни места, повторно GC Initial CAST NP. Оптималните резултати от сплавта могат да бъдат постигнати само ако се използват нови материали.
Сплетът GC Initial CAST NP в предварително загаргнати типове, използвани само за тази сплав.

Press to use, carefully read the instructions for use.

Preizkušniti na obdelavni presilni postopki in dodatke	SK
---	---------------

GC Initial™ CAST NP
Chromo-kobalato (CoCr) zlitina na prahlovalnem keramiku
(4 tipa)

Na poizuite len Zubnim lekom v indikacijah na poizuite

INDIKACIJE PRE POZIŽITE

GC Initial™ CAST NP je chrom-kobaltova zlitina pre kobaltov keramiku. GC Initial™ CAST NP je pre-zhrotenov kovnik s proširjenimi v kombinaciji s vrhovnim kovo-keramičnim alebo akrilovim fazetovnim materialom.

Vodka tepelne razteznosti1,41 x 10⁻⁶ K⁻¹ je táto zlitina pre-žačnu be-žičnu bežičnu fazetovale kovovimale na tihu. Disponev vynikajúcimi vlastnostami, akými sú optimálna zmetelavale vlastnosti, vynimale vnemní mlekulárna štruktúra, ktorá vyvíra hladké, kompaktné povrhy a ponúka ľahké a jednoduche spracovanie. Zlitina takisto vykúľuje menšie oxidov, dokonalé aj po opakovanom vpravovaní keramiku.

GC Initial™ CAST NP sa vtvára v súlade s normami ISO9693-1 a ISO22674. Zlitina vyhovuje testu otyčovitosti podľa normy ISO1993-5. Je vysoké odolnóš kóti korozii a neabsorbaje ani berylium, indium a gallium.

ZLOŽENIE

Cobalt	Co	63%
Chromium	Cr	28%
Tungsten	W	3%
Niobium	Nb	4%
Silicon	Si	1%
Silicon	Si	1%
Iné	Fe / Mo	1%

CHARAKTERISTIKA ZLITINY

Teplota pevné-kvapalné skuspenosti: 1253 - 1304°C
Teplota odteplenia: 1450 °C
Najvyššia teplota pálenia: 950°C
Koeficient tepelnej expanzie:
(25 - 500°C) 14,1 x 10⁻⁶ K⁻¹ / (25 - 600°C) 14,5 x 10⁻⁶ K⁻¹
Gustota: 8,4 g/cm³
Tlídota po Vickersu: 324 HV10
Odstatok podšlajdenia pri tlídovkars: 3,4%
Účinnosť okostice obremetav: 47,5 MPa
Silu zaťaženia: 475 MPa
Modul elasticity: 194 GPa
Farba: Biela
Pripróčavale keramika: GC Initial MC
Odpóručavale keramika: GC Initial MC

NAVODN NA POZIŽITE L.MODELOVANIE ZVOSKU

Hlavné vymoedavavé znaky náhrady z vosku by mala byť najmenšie 0,3 mm, aby sa zabezpečilo, že po odlíatí a opravovaní bude hrubka hotovej kovovej steny najmenšie 0,3 mm.
Vyhýbajte sa ostrým hranám, zárezom a pohrbkavým miestam. Konštrukcia by mala byť v anatomickú redukovanou tvare, aby vstava keramiku mala rovinnú hrubku. Spojie je potrebné vykonať pevné a čo najvyššie ako je to možné.
Samostatné konruly:
Je možné priamo umiestniť voskové čapy (voskové kanálie). Odpóručavale hrubka čapov v priemere od 3,0 mm do 4,0 mm.
Odpóruča sa vtoková sústava so zložovavými hlavným priechom čapom s priemerom 5 mm.
Priemer prírodných čapov ku hlavnému čapu od 3 do 3,5 mm.
Priemer dráčiav čapov od hlavného prírodného šla zaťaženia: 475 MPa
Modul elasticity: 194 GPa
Farba: Biela
Pripróčavale keramika: GC Initial MC
Odpóručavale keramika: GC Initial MC

Príprava vosku
Vosk mora byť 0,5 mm debele, da zapóvavá, da bo po koncu postopu debelina kovovine steny 0,3 mm, žoignite se ostrím rokovom in povšod. Odstre moža bi anatomickú redukciu, da se zapóvi povrch keramiku.
Emakolavale debelina keramické platy.
Konštrukcia naj bodo modelovaná obežno in čim výšie je to možné.
Solo prevleka:
Lahko ima direktné dolnín kanál. Predpagan prírodné viskóne kanálie: 3,0 mm do 4,0 mm
Môže byť naplnené voskom.
Pripróča se prepráve naplnené naparálka. Vez na prečni naparálke priemeru od 3 do 3,5 mm.
Rozsah odbočavé kanálie: 3,0 mm do 3,5 mm.
Debelina naparálka priemer 0,5 mm. Debelina dolnejšie kanálie od naparálka priemer od 3 do 4 mm.
Priemer prírodných čapov ku hlavnému čapu od 3 do 3,5 mm.
Priemer dráčiav čapov od hlavného prírodného šla zaťaženia: 475 MPa
Modul elasticity: 194 GPa
Farba: Biela
Pripróčavale keramika: GC Initial MC
Odpóručavale keramika: GC Initial MC

IND.OBDELAVIE

Odpóručavale používanie čerstvých zliatin v povýdných naparálkach.
GC Initial™ CAST NP je možné zvládavé optimálne výsledky odlievav je možné zaručít iba pri používaní nového materiálu.
Roztate GC Initial™ CAST NP v predňatých kelinkov použivavých len pre túto zlitinu.

Množstvo použiteľnej zlitiny = váhu vosku konštrukcie x vtokovú sústavu / hustotou vosku vynásobené hustotou kovu (krát 8,4).

Voskoefektívne odlievavie zarídenie

Keď sa roztaví posledná ingota v predhriatom keramickom kelmíu a zmizne žiarivý lesk, okamžite zariadenie ľahko. Nepretržite.

Odlievavie otvoreným plameňom (pomocou bôj)

Vložte kovové ingoty do predhriateho keramického kelmíu a rovnomerne nahrievajte kruhovými pohybmi. Keď je kov roztavený, presuňte centrifúgu. Používajte iba zváracie horáky s multi-plameňom. Nepretržite.

Prílišné prehriatie (prepalenie) odliateho materiálu by mohlo spôsobiť keramickú tržnosť, mikroskopickú poruchu (vzdušné dutiny) alebo narušenie štruktúry a tým spôsobí, že sa nafazetovavale keramika praskne.
V ošlách parametrov a postupu odlievavie použijavte optimálne postupy odlievavie odlievavie zariadení.
Po odlíatí nechať krúžky vychladnúť.

Bežpečné odlievavie zmetelavcov hmotu a ogleškové nerekovalitavým plameňom do 100 do 125 µm otvora hliníka pri tlisku 3-4 bar.

IV. PRÍPRAVA NA FAZETOVANIE

Na opravovanie konštrukcie použijavte vonkavé vrtáky. Aby ste sa vyhnuli kontaminácii, vždy používajte tie isté brúsné vrtáky. Nepoužívajte diamantové vrtáky. Aby ste brúsné jemným tlakom a pomaly. Brúste povrch iba v jednom smere, aby ste sa vyhnili prekryvaniu vrstiev (a tým vzbudzhovému bublinám po prvom vpravovaní) použijavte optimálne postupy odlievavie odlievavie zariadení.
Po odlíatí nechať krúžky vychladnúť.

V. OXIDÁCNE PÁLÉNIE

Vypaľujte viac, pod vákuom pri teplote 950-980°C (10°C vyššie, ako je vypaľovavale teplota).
Po vypaľovaní použijavte ochrannú vrstvu vosku.
Vypaľujte oxidované piesku oxidu hliníka o veľkosti 110 do 150 µm pri maximálnom tlaku 2,5 - 3 barov, následne oxidujte palom. Konštrukcia by mala mať homogénny povrch ľadky. Pokiaľže navrhovávam kompatibilné (ne) fazetovavé keramiku podľa vonkavého výtvoru.

VI. FAZETOVANIE

a) Fazetovanie s GC Initial MC pozitve pokyny: GC Initial MC technický manuál.
b) Fazetovanie s inými keramikami: pozitve pokyny k fazetovavému výrobku.
c) Fazetovanie z vosku: pozitve pokyny na pozitve od výrobu

BALENIA

GC Initial™ CAST NP 250g
GC Initial™ CAST NP 500g
GC Initial™ CAST NP 1000g

UPOZORNENIE

- Zlitiny chróm-kobaltu môžu v citlivých osôb zriedka spôsobiť dermatitídu. Je dobré pred použitím vykonať test citlivosti na metal testovacím prírodním.
- Kovový prach in dim sa nevaria za tepla. Tokom lvyliny i preskavajú keramiku usadzavé.
- Prepróčavale ochranné oči a bránu a zariadenia (ch do karty pacienta, aby boli materiály v budúcnosti ľahko dohodňavé).
- Na skladovanie tejto výrobku nie sú potrebné žiadne špeciálne opatrenia. Výrobok sa však musí použíť pred uplynutím doby použiteľnosti.
- S odopadom narúšavie v súlade s platnými lokálnymi predpismi.
- Vždy používať ochranné pomôcky ako rukavice, rúška a ochranný kryt očí.
- Zdravotníckemu personálu sa neodmô používať s inými kovovými implantátmi v ústnej dutine pacienta. Kompatibilita rôznych kovov môže spôsobiť „elektrizačné“ účinky.
- GC Initial™ CAST NP nepoužívať opakované.
- Optimálne výsledky odlievav je možné zaručít iba pri používaní nového materiálu.

ZARÚČNÁ DOBA

Výššie odporúčania sa zakladajú na informáciách GC a interných testoch GC a používajú sa iba podľa pokynov. Akékoľvek reklamácia o náhradu, ktorú GC obdrží, v každom prípade nesmie presahovať hodnotu jednotlivého objednávky GC Initial CAST NP.

Niektoré produkty uvedené v tomto návode na použitie môžu byť klasifikované ako nebezpečné podľa GHS. Vždy sa obozrňte s bezpečnostnými kartami, ktoré sú k dispozícii na GC Initial™ CAST NP denta/europe Môžete ich nájsť ziskod od svojho dodávateľa.

Súbn bezpečnosti a klinického výskumu (SCSP) nájdete v databáze EUAMED. <https://europea.europa.eu/tools/euamed/> alebo na stránke na adrese Regulatory. <https://www.gdcg.eu/>

Hlásenie nežiadúcich účinkov

Ak sa vám vyskytnú akékoľvek nežiaduce účinky, reakcie alebo podobné udalosti, pri používaní tejto výrobku vrátane tých, ktoré sú uvedené v tomto návode na použitie, alebo ktoré ich privedú do prísilných vigilance systém, zadajte správny údaj (akékoľvek krajiny na nasledujúcom linku: https://europea.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en) ako aj našom internom systéme bdostnosti vigilancie GDCG.

Týmto spôsobom prispievate k zvýšeniu bezpečnosti tejto výrobku.

Posledná revízia: 09/2024

Preizkušniti na obdelavni presilni postopki na uporabo.	SL
--	---------------

GC Initial™ CAST NP
Kobalt-kobalto (CoCr) zlitina za vlnjavje za izdelavo kovinsko-keramičnih izdelkov (4 tipa)

Uporaba sama za profesionalne namene in za priporočene indikacije.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO

GC Initial™ CAST NP je lyma zlitina na onovni kobalt kobaltov keramiku. GC Initial™ CAST NP je pre-zhrotenov kovnik s proširjenimi v kombinaciji s vrhovnim kovo-keramičnim alebo akrilnim materialom za fazetanje.

Zaradi koeficienta termalne ekspanzije 14,1 x 10⁻⁶ K⁻¹ je primeren za večino keramič za kovinsko-keramično tehniko na tihu. Ime lymne lastnosti koje so optimálna zmetelavale vlastnosti, vynimale vnemní mlekulárna štruktúra, ktorá vyvíra hladké, kompaktné povrhy a ponúka ľahké a jednoduche spracovanie. Zlitina takisto vykúľuje menšie oxidov, dokonalé aj po opakovanom vpravovaní keramiku.

GC Initial™ CAST NP je izdelavla v súlade s ISO9693-1 in ISO22674. Zlitina vyhovuje testu otyčovitosti v súklad s standardom ISO 1993-5. Zlitina je visoko korozijná odporna in ne vstúbje beryliu, indiu in galliu.

SESTAVA			
Cobalt	Co	63%	
Chromium	Cr	28%	
Tungsten	W	3%	
Niobium	Nb	4%	
Silicon	Si	1%	
Others	Fe / Mo	1%	

KARAKTERISTICKÉ ZLITINE

Temperatura tefelge-technoľa stanja: 1253 - 1304°C
Temperatura za vlnjavje: 1450 °C
Najvyššia teplota pečenia: 950°C
Koeficient tepelnej expanzie:
(25 - 500°C) 14,1 x 10⁻⁶ K⁻¹ / (25 - 600°C) 14,5 x 10⁻⁶ K⁻¹
Gustota: 8,4 g/cm³
Tlídota po Vickersu: 324 HV10
Odstatok podšlajdenia pri tlídovkars: 3,4%
Účinnosť okostice obremetav: 47,5 MPa
Modul elasticity: 194 GPa
Barva: Biela
Pripróčavale keramika: GC Initial MC
Pripróčavale keramika: GC Initial MC

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO L.VOSKES

Stienka voska mora byť 0,5 mm debele, da zapóvavá, da bo po koncu postopu debelina kovovine steny 0,3 mm, žoignite se ostrím rokovom in povšod. Odstre moža bi anatomickú redukciu, da se zapóvi povrch keramiku.
Emakolavale debelina keramické platy.
Konštrukcia naj bodo modelovaná obežno in čim výšie je to možné.

Solo prevleka:
Lahko ima direktné dolnín kanál. Predpagan prírodné viskóne kanálie: 3,0 mm do 4,0 mm
Môže byť naplnené voskom.
Pripróča se prepráve naplnené naparálka. Vez na prečni naparálke priemeru od 3 do 3,5 mm.
Rozsah odbočavé kanálie: 3,0 mm do 3,5 mm.
Debelina naparálka priemer 0,5 mm. Debelina dolnejšie kanálie od naparálka priemer od 3 do 4 mm.
Priemer prírodných čapov ku hlavnému čapu od 3 do 3,5 mm.
Priemer dráčiav čapov od hlavného prírodného šla zaťaženia: 475 MPa
Modul elasticity: 194 GPa
Farba: Biela
Pripróčavale keramika: GC Initial MC
Odpóručavale keramika: GC Initial MC

Príprava vosku
Vosk mora byť 0,5 mm debele, da zapóvavá, da bo po koncu postopu debelina kovovine steny 0,3 mm, žoignite se ostrím rokovom in povšod. Odstre moža bi anatomickú redukciu, da se zapóvi povrch keramiku.
Emakolavale debelina keramické platy.
Konštrukcia naj bodo modelovaná obežno in čim výšie je to možné.

Príprava vosku
Vosk mora byť 0,5 mm debele, da zapóvavá, da bo po koncu postopu debelina kovovine steny 0,3 mm, žoignite se ostrím rokovom in povšod. Odstre moža bi anatomickú redukciu, da se zapóvi povrch keramiku.
Emakolavale debelina keramické platy.
Konštrukcia naj bodo modelovaná obežno in čim výšie je to možné.

IV.LJAVANJE

Uporabljate samo material za vlnjavje za prevleke & mostovje, le se fosatavo tepla.
GC Fuljvest Premium in GC Fuljvest II sa optimálnia za izdelavo viskóne kanálie prilegloých se vlnji v kombinácii z gladim površino vlnji. Smerice za optimálno uporabo:
GC Fuljvest javno fosatavo vezavni vlnjav v kombinácii s hladkým površnim.
Návod na použitie fosatavavé zmetelavavé hmoty pre konruly a mostovje.
Je možné nájsť v súbore "GC Focus Edition - Phosphate Bonded Investments for C&B techniques".
Pripróčavale teplota pred-gretja je 850-950°C. Sledite navodim proizvajalca, ki se našajú na čas pred-gretja pred vlnjavjem.

III.VLJAVNJE

Pripróčavale samo uporabo vsake zlitine v lastnih lívav. Ne uporabljate ponovno GC Initial™ CAST NP. Optimálne rezultate zlitine lahko zapóvavate, le če uporabimo nov materiál. Štálite GC Initial™ CAST NP v pred-ogrevití káti, aby ji uporabljavate samo za to kovinu.

Kočinia kovine za vlnjavje = teža voskovne konštrukcie x kanaliógostota voska x gostota kovu.

Voskoefektívne odlievavie zarídenie

Keď sa roztaví posledná ingota v predhriatom keramickom kelmíu a zmizne žiarivý lesk, okamžite začítne proces vlnjavie. Ne uporabljate topľa.

Táljavie z ošláčim naparálom

Vložte valkové ingoty v pred-gret keramické kviete in ich enakomerne gretie s kružnými ghy. Ke sa štálite, zariadenie centrifugálno enoto. Uporabljavte maso ved-plameňské varilne goráky. Ne uporabljate topľa.

Priekomno gretje zlitine lahko povozí vdoblné pri křetvni, mikro-ponozit, hravpo štrukturo tepla.
Prepróčavale ochranné oči a bránu a zariadenia (ch do karty pacienta, aby boli materiály v budúcnosti ľahko dohodňavé).
- Na skladovanie tejto výrobku nie sú potrebné žiadne špeciálne opatrenia. Výrobok sa však musí použíť pred uplynutím doby použiteľnosti.
- S odopadom narúšavie v súlade s platnými lokálnymi predpismi.
- Vždy používať ochranné pomôcky ako rukavice, rúška a ochranný kryt očí.
- Zdravotníckemu personálu sa neodmô používať s inými kovovými implantátmi v ústnej dutine pacienta. Kompatibilita rôznych kovov môže spôsobiť „elektrizačné“ účinky.
- GC Initial™ CAST NP nepoužívať opakované.
- Optimálne výsledky odlievav je možné zaručít iba pri používaní nového materiálu.

IV. PRÍPRAVA ZA KERAMIKU

Uporabljavte karbidové vrtáky za obdelavú in poliravie ogtrođa. Vedno uporabljavte emak rotavítože instrumente, da se izogovne kontaminácie. Ne uporabljavte diamantné vrtáky. Aby ste sa vyhnuli kontaminácii, vždy používajte tie isté brúsné vrtáky. Aby ste brúsné jemným tlakom a pomaly. Brúste povrch iba v jednom smere, aby ste sa vyhnili prekryvaniu vrstiev (a tým vzbudzhovému bublinám po prvom vpravovaní) použijavte optimálne postupy odlievavie odlievavie zariadení.
Po odlíatí nechať krúžky vychladnúť.

V. OXIDÁCNE PÁLÉNIE

Pectie 5 minut pod vákuom pri 950-980°C (10°C več, ako je pečenie optima).
Po vypaľovaní použijavte ochrannú vrstvu vosku.
Vypaľujte oxidované piesku oxidu hliníka o veľkosti 110 do 150 µm pri maximálnom tlaku 2,5 - 3 barov, následne oxidujte palom. Konštrukcia by mala mať homogénny povrch ľadky. Pokiaľže navrhovávam kompatibilné (ne) fazetovavé keramiku podľa vonkavého výtvoru.

VI.NAŠANÁŠE KERAMIKU

A) Našanje s GC Initial MC: ozirajte se prosim na GC Initial MC technická návod.
b) Našanje drugh keramik: ozirajte sa na navodila proizvajalca.
c) Fazetovanie aktivatov : ozirajte sa na navodila proizvajalca

PAKIRANJE

GC Initial™ CAST NP 250g
GC Initial™ CAST NP 500g
GC Initial™ CAST NP 1000g

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI

- Kobalt-krom zlitine môžu povzročiť dermatitís na obšlýchých površnostiach. Pripróčavale kóži test (Patch) test.
- Kovinný prach in dim sa nevaria za tepla. Tokom lvyliny i preskavajú keramiku usadzavé.
- Prepróčavale ochranné oči a bránu a zariadenia (ch do karty pacienta, aby boli materiály v budúcnosti ľahko dohodňavé).
- Pripróčavale, da shranite podatke o pacientovi karteke in žetnu zavagovité sledivostí.
- Prepróčavale ochranné oči a bránu a zariadenia (ch do karty pacienta, aby boli materiály v budúcnosti ľahko dohodňavé).
- Opač državie na dotyku so kalokim prapompa.
- Vez zapóvavé sredstva, ka što sa nakupavé masla za lečivú výživu.
7) Medická sredstva se ne mogu koristiti sa drugim metalnim implantatima u pacijentovoj ustnoj duplji.
8) GC Initial CAST NP sadrži kobalt, supstancu klasifikovanu kao CMR (Carcinogenic, Mutagenic, Reproductive toxicity) - "pale" ekolone nedeu datih.
9) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
10) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
11) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
12) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
13) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
14) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
15) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
16) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
17) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
18) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
19) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
20) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
21) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
22) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
23) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
24) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
25) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
26) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
27) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
28) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
29) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
30) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
31) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
32) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
33) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
34) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
35) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
36) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
37) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
38) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
39) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
40) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
41) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
42) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
43) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
44) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
45) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
46) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
47) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
48) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
49) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
50) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
51) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
52) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
53) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
54) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
55) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
56) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
57) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
58) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
59) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
60) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
61) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
62) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
63) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
64) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
65) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
66) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
67) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
68) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
69) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
70) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
71) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
72) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
73) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
74) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
75) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
76) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
77) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
78) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
79) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
80) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
81) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
82) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
83) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
84) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
85) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
86) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
87) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
88) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
89) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
90) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
91) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
92) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
93) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
94) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
95) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
96) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
97) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
98) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
99) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
100) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
101) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
102) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
103) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
104) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
105) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
106) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
107) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
108) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
109) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
110) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
111) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
112) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
113) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
114) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
115) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
116) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
117) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
118) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
119) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
120) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
121) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
122) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
123) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
124) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
125) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
126) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
127) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
128) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
129) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
130) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
131) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
132) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
133) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
134) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
135) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
136) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
137) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
138) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
139) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
140) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
141) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
142) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
143) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
144) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
145) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
146) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
147) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
148) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
149) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
150) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
151) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
152) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
153) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
154) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
155) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
156) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
157) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
158) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
159) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
160) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
161) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
162) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
163) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
164) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
165) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
166) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
167) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
168) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
169) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
170) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
171) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
172) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
173) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
174) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
175) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
176) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
177) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
178) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
179) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
180) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
181) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
182) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
183) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
184) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
185) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
186) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
187) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
188) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
189) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
190) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
191) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
192) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
193) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
194) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
195) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
196) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
197) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
198) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
199) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
200) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
201) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
202) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
203) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
204) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP podignuti.
205) Ne koristiti GC Initial CAST NP pod